

No. 43132-7-II

---

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**  
**Respondent,**

v.

**MICHAEL DEAN HAMILTON,**  
**Appellant.**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 4459  
Tumwater, WA 98501  
(360) 570-8339

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. . . . . 3

    A. Assignment of Error. . . . . 3

        1. The trial court erred in allowing the issue of Mr. Hamilton’s guilt to go to the jury when the evidence was insufficient to convict as a matter of law. . . . . 2

        2. The trial court erred in allowing Mr. Hamilton to be tried in violation of his right to effective counsel. . . . . 3

        3. The trial court erred in allowing Mr. Hamilton to be tried in violation of his due process rights. . . . . 3

        4. The trial court erred in allowing the State to make an improper, prejudicial argument distorting the defendant’s burden of proof during closing arguments. . . . . 3

    B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error. . . . . 3

        1. When the State proved that a pair of jeans containing a baggie with methamphetamine residue and a pipe was found in the truck Mr. Hamilton was driving during an overnight work shift, did the State fail to prove he constructively possessed the drugs when the truck belonged to his employer, was assigned to him just for that shift, was also driven by several other drivers, and the State failed to establish any connection between the jeans or the drugs and Mr. Hamilton?. . . . . 3

        2. When defense counsel, based on the erroneous belief the State was required to prove knowing possession, conceded the only contested element of the only charged offense and failed to mount the affirmative defense of unwitting possession, a) did counsel “entirely fail to subject the prosecution’s case to meaningful adversarial testing,”

	denying Mr. Hamilton his rights to counsel and due process and requiring reversal as prejudicial per se or, alternatively, b) provide deficient representation that created a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different? . . . . .	4
3.	Did the prosecutor’s mischaracterization of Mr. Hamilton’s burden of proof—that the jury would have to be willing to award him a million dollars in order to find in his favor on the affirmative defense—deny Mr. Hamilton a fair trial when the comment was improper, could not have been cured by a remedial instruction, and was prejudicial to Mr. Hamilton? . . . . .	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	4
	A. Procedural History. . . . .	4
	B. Substantive Facts. . . . .	5
	1. Trial Evidence. . . . .	5
	2. The Court's Jury Instructions. . . . .	9
	3. Arguments of Counsel. . . . .	10
IV.	ARGUMENT. . . . .	15
	POINT I: Mr. Hamilton's Conviction Should be Reversed When He Had Only Temporary Use of His Employer's Truck, and Thus Lacked Dominion and Control of the Truck, and the State Failed to Prove Dominion and Control over the Controlled Substance Itself. . . . .	15
	POINT II: Trial Counsel was Ineffective When, Based on His Ignorance of the Elements Required to Prove the Charge, He Conceded the Only Element the State Needed to Prove and Failed to Attempt to Establish a Viable Affirmative Defense. . . . .	25
	A. Trial Counsel "Entirely Fail[ed] to Subject the Prosecution's Case to Meaningful Adversarial Testing" and Violated Mr. Hamilton's Due Process Rights, Requiring Reversal . . . . .	25

B.	Alternatively, Counsel Was Ineffective Under the Strickland Test When His Actions Created a Reasonable Probability That, but for Counsel's Unprofessional Errors, the Result of the Proceeding Would Have Been Different. . . . .	34
POINT III:	Improper Prosecutorial Comment Deprived Mr. Hamilton of His Right to a Fair Trial . . . . .	37
V.	CONCLUSION. . . . .	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington State Cases**

In re Crace, 157 Wn. App. 81, 236 P.3d 914 (2010). . . . . 37

Mohr v. Grant, 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005). . . . . 40

State v. Bradshaw, 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004). . . . . 30

State v. Bowen, 157 Wn. App. 821, 239 P.3d 1114 (2010). . . . . 23

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997). . . . . 39

State v. Callahan, 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969). . . . . 16-19

State v. Cote, 123 Wn. App. 546, 96 P.3d 410 (2004). . . . . 22

State v. Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 674, 101 P.3d 1 (2004). . . . . 26

State v. Echevarria, 71 Wn. App. 595, 860 P.2d 420 (1993). . . . . 40

State v. Echeverria, 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997). . . . . 24

State v. Emery, \_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, 278 P.3d 653 (2012). . . . . 38

State v. Evans, 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011). . . . . 37, 39

State v. George, 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008). . . . . 17, 21-22

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011). . . . . 35, 36

State v. Hosier, 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006). . . . . 15

State v. Huff, 64 Wn. App. 641, 826 P.2d 698 (1992). . . . . 23

State v. Johnson, 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010). . . . . 41

State v. Jones, 146 Wn.2d 328, 333, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002). . . . .	16
State v. Jones, 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008). . . . .	37
State v. McFarland, 73 Wn. App. 57, 867 P.2d 660 (1994). . . . .	24
State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 297 P.3d 551 (2011). . . . .	37
State v. Ramos, 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011). . . . .	37
State v. Reid, 40 Wn. App. 319, 698 P.2d 588 (1985). . . . .	24
State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994). . . . .	38
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992). . . . .	15
State v. Silva, 106 Wn. App. 586, 24 P.3d 477 (2001). . . . .	33
State v. Shumaker, 142 Wn. App. 330, 174 P.3d 1214 (2008). . . . .	24
State v. Spruell, 57 Wn. App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990). . . . .	17, 19, 20
State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997). . . . .	38
State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011). . . . .	37, 38
State v. Turner, 103 Wn. App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000). . . . .	23
State v. Venegas, 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010). . . . .	41
State v. Walker, 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011). . . . .	41
State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008). . . . .	38

**Federal Cases**

United States v. Thomas, 417 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . . 34

United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984)  
..... 24, 32, 33

United States v. Swanson, 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991).. . . . . 26, 27, 29

Visciotti v. Woodford, 288 F. 3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2002), *rev'd on other grounds*, 537  
U.S. 19, 123 S. Ct. 357, 154 L. Ed. 2d 279 (2002). . . . . 34

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)  
..... 25, 34-36

Underwood v. Clark, 939 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1991).. . . . . 33

Wiley v. Sowders, 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981).. . . . . 27

**Constitutional Authority**

U.S. Const. amend. V.. . . . . 25

U.S. Const. amend. VI. . . . . 25, 34

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. . . . . 25

Wash. Const. art. 1 § 3.. . . . 25

Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22.. . . . 25, 34-35

**Statutory Authority**

RCW 69.50.4013(1).. . . . . 4, 16
